The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate
proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

The Consideration Shares, when allotted, issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all
respects among themselves and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares.

An application will be made by the Company to the listing committee of the Stock
Exchange for the grant of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date and assuming Completion having taken place, without taking into
account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Chan 1,317,500 0.59% 1,317,500 0.53%
Fullgold Development Limited(1) 77,286,000 34.35% 77,286,000 31.20%
PuraPharm Corporation Limited(2) 51,566,500 22.92% 51,566,500 20.82%
Gold Sparkle(1) — — 13,050,720 5.27%

Mr. Chan and his associates 130,170,000 57.86% 143,220,720 57.82%
Best Revenue Investments Limited(3) 1,562,500 0.69% 1,562,500 0.63%
K.M. Chan & Co. Limited(3) 1,562,500 0.69% 1,562,500 0.63%
Golden Zenith(4) — — 9,667,200 3.90%
Public Shareholders 91,705,000 40.76% 91,705,000 37.02%

225,000,000 100.00% 247,717,920 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Each of Fullgold Development Limited and Gold Sparkle is wholly owned by Mr. Chan. By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held and to be acquired by Fullgold
Development Limited and Gold Sparkle.

(2) PuraPharm Corporation Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI, is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Joint Partners Investments Limited. Joint Partners Investments Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan
and 50% by Ms. Man Yee Wai, Viola, an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Chan. By virtue of
the SFO, each of Mr. Chan and Ms. Man Yee Wai, Viola is deemed to be interested in the Shares held

[…]

Practicable Date, the Share price had been trading from HK$3.08 to HK$4.19 per
Share with an average price per Share of approximately HK$3.52 per Share. It is
noted that the prices of Shares increased in late October 2016 reaching a high of
HK$4.19 per Share on 30 November 2016.

Having considered that the Issue Price of the Consideration Shares represents
premiums to the prevailing market prices of Shares, including a substantial premium
to the unaudited net asset value per Share as at 30 June 2016; and a premium of
approximately 32.74% to the average of the Share price for the six months up to and
including the date of the Acquisition Agreement, we are of the view that the issuance
of the Consideration Shares at the Issue Price is fair and reasonable to the
Independent Shareholders.

4.3.2 Effect of dilution on Independent Shareholders

Set out in the table below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon completion of the Acquisition.

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
Acquisition (including the
issue of the Consideration
Shares by the Specific

Mandate)

No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Mr. Chan 1,317,500 0.59 1,317,500 0.53
Fullgold Development

Limited (Note 1) 77,286,000 34.35 77,286,000 31.20
PuraPharm Corporation

Limited (Note 2) 51,566,500 22.92 51,566,500 20.82
Gold Sparkle (Note 1) — — 13,050,720 5.27
Best Revenue Investments

Limited (Note 3) 1,562,500 0.69 1,562,500 0.63
K.M. Chan & Co. Limited

(Note 3) 1,562,500 0.69 1,562,500 0.63
Mr. Chan and his associates 130,170,000 57.86 143,220,720 57.82
Golden Zenith (Note 4) — — 9,667,200 3.90
Public Shareholders 91,705,000 40.76 91,705,000 37.02

Total 225,000,000 100.00 247,717,920 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISOR

– 52 –

Notes:

1. Each of Fullgold Development Limited and Gold Sparkle is wholly owned by Mr. Chan. By
virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held and to be
acquired by Fullgold Development Limited and Gold Sparkle.

2. PuraPharm Corporation Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI, is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Joint Partners Investment Limited. Joint Partners Investments Limited is
owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan and 50% by Ms. Man Tee Wai, Viola, an executive Director
and the spouse of Mr. Chan. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Chan and Ms. Man Yee

[…]

during the search for a buyer. The difference between these two prices is the DLOM.
DLOM is typically applied in the valuation of equity interest in non-publicly traded
companies in order to adjust the valuation basis to a non-marketable basis.

With reference to the medium DLOM reported in the 2016 edition of the FMV
Restricted Stock Study Companion Guide published in the United States by FMV
Opinion, Inc., an American valuation advisory company whose restricted stock study
is often quoted as the reference for DLOM by valuation practitioners, a marketability
discount of 16.11% was adopted in arriving at the fair value of the Targets as at the
Valuation Date due to the absence of equivalent study in Hong Kong, China or Asia.

4.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact
a particular dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, we carried out
sensitivity analyses on the fair value of the Targets in respect of 1% deviation in the
discount rates from the base case. The results of the sensitivity analyses were as
follows:

Absolute Change in Discount
Rate

Applied Discount
Rate

Fair Value of the
Targets

(RMB’000)

+1% 19% 186,236
0 18% 195,115
-1% 17% 205,218

4.4.5 Scenario Analysis

As part of our scenario analysis, we tested the impact on the Targets’ combined
equity value by assuming the Targets entering a stable stage of cash flow (i.e.
terminal year) earlier than projected at different forecasted period (i.e. nominal
growth only after reaching stable stage). The results are shown in the table below.

Year of stable stage
Fair Value of the

Targets
(RMB’000)

FY2025 195,115
FY2024 159,904
FY2023 127,377
FY2022 94,014
FY2021 61,959

The above scenario analysis illustrated that the level of stable stage earning has
a significant impact to the Fair Value of the Targets. The earlier the Targets stop the